

No. 17-467

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW KISELA,
Petitioner,

v.

AMY HUGHES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

VINCENT LEE RABAGO,
VINCE RABAGO LAW
OFFICE, PLC
2135 E. Grant Road
Tucson, AZ 85719
(520) 955-9038

AMIR H. ALI
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
718 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthur
justice.org

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@law.
northwestern.edu

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Facts 1

II. Proceedings 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 5

I. This Case is a Poor Candidate for Certiorari or
Summary Reversal Because the Facts Are Muddled
by Various Conflicting Accounts, and the Petition
Does Not Present the Facts in the Light Most
Favorable to Hughes. 7

 A. The Record Contains Contradictory Evidence
 on Virtually Every Important Fact. 7

 1. Did Hughes appear agitated, or calm and
 peaceable?..... 8

 2. Did Hughes threaten Chadwick?..... 9

 3. How many times did the police instruct
 Hughes to drop the kitchen knife? 10

 4. Did the officers reasonably believe that
 Hughes heard their instructions to drop the
 kitchen knife?..... 10

 5. What did Chadwick say to the officers who
 were pointing their guns at Hughes?..... 11

 6. When Kisela shot Hughes, how far apart
 were Hughes and Chadwick? 11

 7. When Kisela shot Hughes, was Hughes
 approaching Chadwick or standing still?..... 12

8. Did Hughes “wield” the kitchen knife at any point?	12
9. When Kisela shot Hughes, where was the kitchen knife?.....	13
B. The Petition Omits Important Facts that a Rational Juror Could Find.....	13
C. The Dissent from Denial of Rehearing En Banc Misstates the Facts.	14
II. Viewing the Facts in the Light Most Favorable to Hughes, Corporal Kisela is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.	17
A. Viewing the Facts in the Light Most Favorable to Hughes, Corporal Kisela Committed an Obvious Constitutional Violation.....	17
B. Kisela Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because Both Ninth Circuit Law and the Law of Other Circuits Clearly Establish that Police Cannot Shoot a Person Merely for Being Armed if She Does Not Make Any Threatening Moves.....	19
C. Kisela Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because Prior Cases Had Clearly Established a Set of Factors that Govern Use of Deadly Force, and Every One of Those Factors Cuts in Favor of Hughes.	25
D. The Court of Appeals Did Not Define Clearly Established Law at Too High a Level of Generality.....	26
E. No Appellate Judge Disagreed with the Conclusion that Kisela Committed a Constitutional Violation.	28

III. This Case Does Not Present the Question Whether the Police May Use Deadly Force To Prevent Third Party Harm, Nor Is There a Circuit Split on that Question.	29
A. This Case Does Not Present the Question Whether a Police Officer May Use Deadly Force To Prevent Third Party Harm.	30
B. There Is No Circuit Split as to Whether Police Officers May Use Deadly Force To Prevent Third Party Harm.....	31
C. There is No Conflict Between the Decision Below and the Prior Decisions of the Ninth Circuit and this Court.	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	26
<i>Blanford v. Sacramento County</i> , 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16, 33
<i>Bouggess v. Mattingly</i> , 482 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	18
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Curnow v. Ridgecrest Police</i> , 952 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1991)	6, 20
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duong v. Telford Borough</i> , 186 F. App'x 214 (3d Cir. 2006)	6, 23
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1985)	18, 29, 30
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6, 19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	27
<i>Isayeva v. Sacramento Sheriff's Department</i> , 872 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Larsen's Estate v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Long v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 511 F.3d 901, (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Mace v. City of Palestine</i> , 333 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>McKinney v. DeKalb Cty.</i> , 997 F.2d 1440 (11th Cir. 1993)	6, 22
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005)	6, 24

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	26
<i>Reyes v. Bridgwater</i> , 362 Fed. Appx. 403 (5th Cir. 2010)	6, 23
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U. S. 372 (2007)	33
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995)	6, 22
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	28
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	6, 18, 19, 25
<i>Thomson v. Salt Lake County</i> , 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>United States v. Meling</i> , 47 F.3d 1546 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Untalan v. City of Lorain</i> , 430 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2005)	30, 31
<i>Walker v. City of Orem</i> , 451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	18, 26
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	28
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
